### 503763534 03/31/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3810181

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DOMORE TRUCK COMPANY, LLC	03/31/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SNO-WAY INTERNATIONAL, INC.	
Street Address:	120 NORTH GRAND AVENUE	
City:	HARTFORD	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53027	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8833783
Patent Number:	8613475

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (414)298-8097

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4142988321

Email: IPAdmin@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: L. MILLER, REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN

Address Line 1: 1000 N. WATER ST., STE. 1700

Address Line 2: ATTN: TRAVIS MCDONNELL. IP PARALEGAL

Address Line 4: MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12261 + 12353
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LESLIE S. MILLER
SIGNATURE:	/Leslie S. Miller/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2016

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Assignment - DoMore to Sno-Way (signed)#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment - DoMore to Sno-Way (signed)#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment - DoMore to Sno-Way (signed)#page3.tif

PATENT 503763534 REEL: 038162 FRAME: 0871

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

This Patent Assignment (the "Patent Assignment") is effective as of the 31st day of March, 2016 (the "Effective Date") from DoMore Truck Company, LLC, a Wisconsin limited liability company having an address at 120 North Grand Avenue, Hartford, Wisconsin, 53027 ("Assignor") to Sno-Way International, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation having an address at 120 North Grand Avenue, Hartford, Wisconsin, 53027 ("Assignee").

#### RECITALS

- A. Assignor is the owner of certain Assigned Patents (as defined below).
- B. Assignor desires by execution of this Patent Assignment to assign all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents to Assignee, and Assignee desires by execution of this Patent Assignment to accept assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in the Assigned Patents to Assignee.

#### **AGREEMENTS**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor and Assignee (collectively, the "Parties") hereby acknowledge, and in consideration of the covenants and agreements set forth in this Patent Assignment, the Parties mutually agree as follows:

1. <u>Definition of Assigned Patents:</u> The term "Assigned Patents" shall mean the patent applications listed in Appendix A attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as: (a) all inventions, improvements, and modifications disclosed and/or claimed in the Assigned Patents; (b) all rights to claim priority in any Assigned Patents, including any pending or subsequent U.S. and foreign patent applications, and including the right to claim, for any of said applications, the full benefits and priority rights under the International Convention and any other international agreement to which the United States adheres, where the rights, title, and interest are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of the Assigned Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this Patent Assignment not been made: (c) any and all patents issuing from pending patent applications listed in Appendix A, as well as any and all patents issuing from continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, re-examinations, or divisions of the Assigned Patents regardless of whether such patents mature from convention or non-convention applications or any other substitutions, renewals, extensions, additions, utility models or other United States or foreign patents; (d) all renewals thereof: and (e) all rights of action, powers, and benefits accrued thereto, including the rights conferred to the holders of the Assigned Patents by the US Patent and Trademark Office or any corresponding foreign authority. including but not limited to the right of enforcement of the Assigned Patents for any and all claims of past, present, and future infringement and any relief resulting from such claims, including both equitable and monetary relief, in forms including but not limited to injunctions. damages, and royalties.

33824647

PATENT REEL: 038162 FRAME: 0872

- 2. Assignment of Assigned Patents. Subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations set forth herein, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys, and grants to the Assignee, its successors and assigns all of Assignor's rights and title to and interest in the Assigned Patents, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, including the right to claim priority in and to the same.
- 3. Further Assurances and Documentation. Upon request by Assignee, Assignor will take, or cause to be taken, all actions and do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper or appropriate to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Assigned Patents and to otherwise effectuate the transactions contemplated by this Patent Assignment, including but not limited to executing any additional documents as may be necessary in order to record this Patent Assignment in a foreign jurisdiction pursuant to the applicable rules of such jurisdiction.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the state of Wisconsin and the patent laws of the United States without giving effect to any rule or provision thereof which would cause the application of the law of any other state.
- 4. <u>Facsimile Signature</u>; <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed by facsimile delivery or other electronic means (*i.e.*, PDF) of original signatures and in counterparts, each of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when such counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed by the parties as of the date first written above.

as of the that willed the to	
ASSIGNOR - DoMore Truck Company, LLC	ASSIGNEE - Sno-Way International, Inc.
By: 77 C W M	By: J - C W - M
Tefry C. Wendorff	Terry C. Wendorff
Title: Vice President	Title: President

## APPENDIX A

## **ASSIGNED PATENTS**

# Issued U.S. Patents

U.S. Patent App. No.	Filing Date	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date	Title
13/535,423	06/28/2012	8,833,783	09/16/2014	Cam Track Operable Side Step
13/749,908	01/25/2013	8,613,475	12/24/2013	Deployable Truck Bed Grab Bar

33824647

PATENT REEL: 038162 FRAME: 0874